Balance at December 31, 2016 84,391,308$   77,954,391$   6,436,917$

Changes for the year
Service Cost 1,139,165 - 1,139,165
Interest 5,637,008   - 5,637,008
Change in benefit terms - - -
Difference between expected/actual experience (85,720) - (85,720)
Changes of assumptions - - -
Contribution - employer - 1,008,033 (1,008,033)
Contribution - employee - 665,782 (665,782)
Net investment income - 10,951,823 (10,951,823)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (5,107,176) (5,107,176) -
Administrative expenses - (56,786) 56,786
Other charges - (2,878) 2,878

Net charges 1,583,277 7,458,798 (5,875,521)

Balance at December 31, 2017 85,974,585$   85,413,189$   561,396$

Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well
as what the City’s net pension liability would have been if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower (5.75%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease in Discount 1% Increase in
Discount Rate Rate Discount Rate

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)
Primary Government
City of Harlingen net pension liability (asset) 10,347,628$   550,168$   (7,717,027)$

Business-type Activities
City of Harlingen net pension liability (asset) 654,257$   11,228$   (487,922)$

Component Units
Valley International Airport net pension liability (asset) 586,059$   29,832$   (437,069)$

Harlingen Waterworks System net position liability (asset) 1,555,564$   (1,148,146)$   3,421,216$

 - 98 -

City of Harlingen, Texas
Notes to Financial Statements

NOTE 23 – PENSION PLANS – Continued

Valley International Airport

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)
Balance at December 31, 2016 5,867,417$   5,510,222$   357,195$

Changes for the year
Service Cost 63,470   -   63,470
Interest 314,074   -   314,074
Change in benefit terms -   -   -
Difference between expected/actual experience (4,776)   -   (4,776)
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Contribution - employer -   56,164   (56,164)
Contribution - employee -   37,095   (37,095)
Net investment income -   610,196   (610,196)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (284,554)   (284,554)   -
Administrative expenses -   (3,164)   3,164
Other charges -   (160)   160

Net charges 88,214   415,577   (327,363)

Balance at December 31, 2017 5,955,631$   5,925,799$   29,832$

Harlingen Waterworks System
Increase (Decrease)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)
Balance at December 31, 2016 22,621,672$   22,297,691$   323,981$

Changes for the year
Service Cost 538,832   -   538,832
Interest 1,497,198   -   1,497,198
Change in benefit terms -   -   -
Difference between expected/actual experience 88,270   -   88,270
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Contribution - employer -   104,889   (104,889)
Contribution - employee -   419,558   (419,558)
Net investment income -   3,088,807   (3,088,807)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (1,420,743)   (1,420,743)   -
Administrative expenses -   (16,016)   16,016
Other charges -   (811)   811

Net charges 703,557   2,175,684   (1,472,127)

Balance at December 31, 2017 23,325,229$   24,473,375$   (1,148,146)$

Increase (Decrease)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the pension plans’ Fiduciary Net Position is available in a separately issued financial report.
The TMRS financial report may be obtained on the internet at www.tmrs.com.

http://www.tmrs.com/

 - 99 -

City of Harlingen, Texas
Notes to Financial Statements

NOTE 23 – PENSION PLANS – Continued

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2018 the City, Valley International Airport, Harlingen Waterworks System and